
ROBERT L. QUINN 
COMMISSIONER 

~tate of ~ebJ 11,ampsbire 
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY 

JAMES H. HAYES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR. 
CONCORD, N.H. 03305 

(603) 271-2791 

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and the Honorable Council 

State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

RICHARD C. BAILEY, JR. 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

EDDIE EDWARDS 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

May 25, 2022 

Authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM), to 
retroactively amend the grant agreement (PO# 1072993) with the Town of Newfields (VC# 177228-B002); 65 Main 
Street, Newfields, NH 03856 to update their Hazard Mitigation Plan (l·IMP). This amendment will extend the 
completion date only from April I, 2022 to April 1, 2023. The grant was initially approved by the Safety Business 
Office on March 25 , 2020. Effective upon Governor and Council approval. Funding source: I 00% Federal Funds. 

EXPLANATION 

This amendment is retroactive because FEMA approved the POP extension on February 25, 2021 , but due to required 
internal processes. the grant agreement amendment was delayed. Governor and Council approval is being sought 
because the amount of previous payments by the Depattment of Safety to the Town of Newfields plus lhe amount of 
this grant yields a cumulative amount that is over the Governor and Council approval threshold. This request for an 
extension is needed because of continued COVID-19 response by local communities through early 2022 which 
precluded communities from completing the hazard mitigation plan updates in the anticipated timeframe. It was 
agreed that an extension to April I, 2023 approved through Governor and Executive Council, would be necessary in 
order to complete their project. I ISEM has reviewed this request with the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) and it was determined that the date extension will not affect Federal funding. 

The PDM grant program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 25% match 
requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B 
to their grant agreement. 

In the event that Federal founds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested 
to support this program . 

Robert L. Quinn 
Commissioner of Safety 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C4222A2-7514-483B-943E-7C7C0BD37263 

Pre-Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Program -- CFDA #97 .04 7 
Grant Agreement Amendment 

Extension of Performance Period 

Town of Newfields (Subrecipient) 

It is hereby agreed thatthe grant agreement (PO#l 072993) approved by the Department of 
Safety Business Office on March 25, 2020, between the Town of Newfields as "Subrecipient" and 
the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management as "State" to 
update the community's Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is amended as follows: 

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS, Section 1.7, Completion Date: 

Change the project completion date from April 1, 2022 to April 1, 2023. 

2. EXHIBIT A, Scope of Services; 

Delete item three (3) in its entirety and replace with: 

"The Subrecipient" agrees that the period of performance ends on April 1, 2023 and by that 
date the aforementioned hazard mitigation plan must be completed and have received formal 
approval by New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM). All 
completed invoices must be sent to "the State" by May 1, 2023, thirty (30) days after the 
period of performance ends. 

4. All other provisions of the grant agreement, approved by the Department of Safety Business 
Office on March 25, 2020 shall remain in full force and effect. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upon its approval 
by the Department of Safety Business Office. If approval is withheld, this document shall become 
null and void, with no further obligation or recourse to either party. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the 
parties have hereunto set their hands: 

Town of Newfield§J,~~JiJecipient) 

By (signature): [~~:;:e,~1~ 

Print Name: 
Michael sununu 

------------

Title: Chairman, Selectboard 
--------------

#oba.JT f/...__,,,~ 
By (signature): __ __,!,~ aeeaee-.s4He..---

Print Name: Hobart Harmon 
------------

Title: Selectboard 
--------------

[.OocuSigned by: 

By (signature ):. ____ l'...__j~~M.1-.i.llllgr.i..i'"--~~,1,1Q1M;.J,~.,,.
1~ __ · 

Print Name: 
Jacquelyn silvani 

------------
Title: selectboard 

--------------

By (signature):. __________ _ 

Print Name: ------------

Title § ff ~ 
Subrccipicnt Initia 

Page 1 of 2 

3/23/ 2022 
Date 

772T/ 2022 
3/24/2022 



OocuSlgn Envelope 10: 2C4222A2-7514-4B38-943E-7C7C06037263 

g through its Department of Safety: 

I sfh App:zrtID~~y k' th>_~ ___ day of 

Assyey Geneu 

-~'~J_v_~------· 2022. 

Approved by the Governor and Council ___________ ___ _ 

Deputy Secretary or Stale 

~:~ 'Js r; 
Subn:cipicnt Initial~-- ~ L 

Page 2 of2 

3/23/2022 
Date---=3....,;2=3=-;=2-=-0=22,---

3/24/2022 



PrimeX1 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-B, 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members . 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions , exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions) , D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3• As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

U mits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: fmmlddfvvvul fmmldd/vvvvl ==:j General Liability (Occurrence Form) 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

LJ Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit ~ductible Comp and Coll : 
(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

t---
Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability I Statutory 

Each Accident 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

LJ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost {unless otherwise stated) 

Description : Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Add itional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ??ta,'U/ &M 'Pw:all 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 1/28/2022 mnurcell@nhprimex.org 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 

Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 





Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3
) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-B, 

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes , its Trust Agreement and bylaws , Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions , amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3

, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions) , D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage . 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3• As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member. Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord , NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Limits- NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: (mmldd/vvvvl (mmldd/vvvvl D General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire\ 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

LJ Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit 2ductible Comp and Coll: (Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 X I Statutory $2,000,000 
f---

Each Accident $2,000,000 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

LJ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ma,,,, &ti 'Pwrult 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 1/28/2022 mourcell@nhprimex.orQ 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 

Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 

i 

I 
I 
I 





February 25, 2022 

Jennifer Harper 
Director 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

Re: Period of Perfonnance Extension 

Q~V/\ R'f,\f_,,t, . 

~ 

t 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
FEMA Region I 
99 High Street 
Boston, MA 02110 

FEMA 

Program: FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program, Assistance Listing # 97 .04 7 
Recipient: Homeland Security and Emergency Management, New Hampshire 
Department of Safety 
Award No.: EMB-2019-PC-0004 
Amendment No.: 2 

Dear Director Harper: 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency has approved the request from the Homeland 
Security and Emergency Management, New Hampshire Department of Safety ("Recipient") to 
extend the period of performance for the FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program Award 
# EMB-2019-PC-0004. The new period of performance is October 1, 2018 , to April 1, 2023 , and 
the enclosed Obligating Document and updated grant agreement articles reflect this change. 

Upon expiration of the period of performance, the Recipient must submit all required financial, 
performance, equipment, and other reports and take the other actions detailed at 2 C.F.R. § 
200.343 by June 30, 2023. The Recipient must also continue to submit timely financial status and 
performance reports throughout the period of performance and is reminded that this extension 
does not change the approved scope of work or the amount of federal funding for the federal 
award. 

Please keep a copy of this letter, the Obligating Document, and the updated grant agreement 
articles with your official grant files . If you have any questions, please contact Sandra Brazee, 
Grants Management Specialist, at (202) 701-6562. 

www.fcma.gov 



Jennifer Harper 

Sincerely, 

Richard H. Verville 
Chief, Hazard Mitigation Assistance Branch 
FEMA Region I 

-2- February 25, 2022 

cc: Brian Eaton, State Hazard Mitigation Officer, Homeland Security and Emergency 
Management, New Hampshire Department of Safety 

Enclosures 



State of New Hampshire Department of Safety 
Robert L. Quinn, Commissioner 

Richard C. Bailey, Jr., Assistant Commissioner 
Perry E. Plummer, Assistant Commissioner 

Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Jennifer L. Harper, Director 

Kevin P. LaChapelle, Assistant Director 

March 12, 2020 

Mr. Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration 
NH Department of Safety 
Business Office 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord NH 03305 

Requested Action 

Pursuant to RSA 2 ! -P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
(HSEM) req uests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Newfields (VC#l 77228-B002) to 
update their local hazard mitigation plan for a total amount of $7,500.00. Effective upon the Safety Business Office 
approval through April l, 2022. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds. 

Funding is available in the SFY 2020 operating budget as follows: 

02-23-23 -236010-43930000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec-Erner Mgmt Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program 
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal 
Activity Code : 23PDMi8 4393 $7,500.00 

Explanation 

The grant listed above is funded from the Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program (PDM), which was awarded to the 
Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The PDM grant program provides funding to subrecipients for cost­
effective hazard mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive mitigation program. FEMA provides PDM 
funds to states that, in turn, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of mitigation activities, such as planning and 
the implementation of projects identified through the evaluation of natural hazards. 

The Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
with a 25% match requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part 
of Exhibit A and B to their grant agreement. 

There are no General Funds required with this request. In the event that PDM funds become no longer available, 
General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support this program 

Respectfully submitted, 

Whitney Welch 
Assistant Planning Chief 

Office: 110 Smokey Bear Boulevard, Concord, N.H. 
Mailing Address: 33 Hazen Drive, Concord, N.H. 03305 

603-271-2231 , 1-800-852-3792, Fax 603-223-3609 
State of New Hampshire TDD Access: Relay 1-800-735-2964 



GRANT AGREEMENT 

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipicnt hereby 
Mutually agree as follows: 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

l. Identification and Definitions. 

1.1. State Agency Name 
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 
Security and Emergency Management 

1.2. State Agency Address 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

1.3. Subrecipient Name 
Town of Newfields (VC#177228-B002) 

1.4. Subrecipient Tel. #/Address 603-772-5070 
65 Main Street, Newfields, NH 03856 

1.5 Effective Date 
Business Office Approval 

1.6. Account Number 

AU #43930000 

1.7. Completion Date 
April 1, 2022 

1.8. Grant Limitation 
$7,500.00 

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 
Alexx Monastiero State Hazard Mitigation Officer 

1.10. State Agency Telephone Number 
(603) 223-3627 

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any puhlic meeting requirement for acceptance of this 
•rant, includin • if a licable :95-b." 

1.J 2. Name & Title of Subrccipient Signor l 

Crkt 
Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 2 

-:]';,He.I T/;tJit-ip5 cC--, -cfe/e.J1'JU!4,,1,,, 
Subreci 3 Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3 

,ti "-1-1 ,'a. '7 ._1,vvf.A,1- ? c--i..ccr,-i. 11,J 

1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of (;<O~&h1r'Y\ , on 
8/ JI /~ before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12., 
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block I.I 1., and 
ackno~vledgcd that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12. 

I t J~.1. Sigi{at!trC of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace 
,seal) . . - - ··, :::, 

.· t 1. 14. State . . enc · 1onature s 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s) 

Ry: ,... ~ On: s !2f! Q1> Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration 

1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G & C approval required) 

By: Assistant Attorney General, On: 

1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable) 

By: On: 

I I 

I I 

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency 
identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as " the Siate" ), pursuant 10 RSA 21 -P:36, the Subrecipicnt identified in block 
l.3 (hereinafter referred to as " the Subrecipient"), shall perfonn that work identified and more particularly described in the 
scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as " the Project"). 

Subrecipient Initials: 1.) U 3.)~ Date:8 111100 
Page 1 of6 





3 

4. 
4 I. 

-1 .2. 

5. 
5.1. 

5.2. 
5.3. 

5.4. 

5.5. 

6, 

7. 
7.1. 

7.2. 

8. 
8.1. 

S.2. 

8.3. 

9. 
9.1 

/\REA COVERED. Exct'pl as otherwise , pecilically provided for herein. the 
Subrccipicnt shall perform the Project in. and with respect to, the Stale of New 
I lampshirc. 9.2 . 
l'FFECTIVE DATE: COMPLUION OF PROJl'CT 
This i\grccmcnt. and :ill obligations of the panics hereunder, shall become 
cffcc1ive 011 the datc uf approval of this Agreement by the Govemor and 
Council of the State or New llampshirc if required (block 1.17), or upon 9.3, 
signature by the State Agcn,,y as ,hown in hluck 1.1-1 ("the effective date"'). 
Except as otherwise specifica lly provided herein. the Project. including all 9.4. 
repo11s rc~uircd by this Agreement, shall be completed in irs entirety prior to 
the d:nc in block 1.7 (hcrdn~frcr reforred 10 :l~ "the Completion Dak'"). 
GRANT i\~(OUNT: LIMITATION ON AMOUNT: VOUCHERS: 
Pi\ Y\-1E"1T. 9.5 . 
TI,e Grant Amount is identified and more punicularly d,,scribcd in EXIIIDIT 
l:l, attached hereto. 
The manner of. and schedule of paymcn1 shall be as set forth in EXI IIBIT 8. 
In accordance with the provisions set fo11h in EX!-llflff B, and in consideration 
of the satisfactory performance of the Projcc1, ns dctcm,incd by the State, and 
as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these i;cncrnl provisions, the State shall pay 
the Suhrccipient the Grnnt Amount. TI1c Slate shall wi1hhold from the amount 
otherwise payable to the Subrccipient under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums 
required. or pcnniucd. to he withheld pursuant to N.l!. RSA X0:7 throngh 7-e. 

10. 

11,c ;,a~1nent by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the 
complete pa)1nent to the Subrccipicnt for all expenses. of whatever nature. 
incurred by the Subrecipicnt in the pcrfon11nncc hereof. and shall be the only. 11 . 
and the complete, compensation to the Subrccipient for the Proj,·ct. The State 
shall have no liabilities to the Subrccipient other than the Grant Amount. 
Notwithslanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary. and 

notwithstanding unexpected circumstance,. in no event slrnll the total or all 
payments authorized, or actually made. hereunder exceed the Grant limitation 

I I.I. 

I I.LI 
11.1.2 
11.13 
11.14 set forth in block 1.8 of these gencrnl provisions. 

COMPLIANCE flY SlJBRF.CIPIF.NT \VITI! LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 11.2. 
ln connection with the pcrfonn:mce of the Project, the Subrecipicnt shall 
comply with all statutes. l.iws regulations, and orders of federal, state, county, 11 .2.1 
or municipal amhoritics which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the 
Subrecipicnt. including the acquisition of any nnd all necessary pcnnits. 
RECORDS and ACCOUNTS . 
Between the Effective Date :md the date three (3) ycltrs after the Completion 
Date 1hc Subrcci,,ienl shall keep detailed accounts uf .i ll expenses incurred in 11.2.2 
connection with ihc Project. including. but not limited to, costs of 
adminislmtion. transportation, insnrancc, telephone calls, and clerical materials 
and services. Such accounts shall be supportl'd by receipts, invoices, bills and 
other similar documents. 
Dctwcen the Effective Date and the date three (3) years after the Completion 11.2.3 
Date, at any time during the Snbrccipicnt's normal business hours, and as often 
as the State shall dema11d, the Subrecipient shall make available to the State all 11.2.4 
records pertaining to mancrs covered by this Agreement. The Subrecipicnt 
shall pcm1it the State to audit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to 
make audits of all contmcls, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel, 
data (ns that term is hcreinafler ddincd). and other info,mation relating 10 all 12. 
mallcTs covered by this Agreement. As used in this paragraph. ·•subrccipient" 12.1. 
includes all persons. natuml or iictional, affiliated with. controlled by, or under 
common ownership with. the entity identified as the Subrccipicnt in block 1.3 
of the:;c provisions 
PERSONNEL. 
The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to 
perform the Project. The Subrccipicnt warrants that all personnel engaged in 12 2 
the Project shall be qualified to pcrfomt such Project, and shall be properly 
licensed and authorized to perfomt such Project under all applicable laws. 
The Subrccipient shall not hire, and it shall not pen11i1 any subcontraclor, 
subgrantce. or other person. !inn or corporation with whom it is engaged in a 12.3. 
combined effort to perform the Project, to hire any person who has a 
contractual relationship with the State. or who is a Stale ot1iccr or employee. 
elected or appointed. 
The Grant Ot1iccr shall be the n:prcsc111a1i,•c of the State hereunder. ln the 
event of any dispute hereunder, lhc interpretation of this Agreement by the 12.4. 
Gram Oflicer, and his;hcr decision on any dispute, shall be final. 
DATA: RETENTION OF DATA : ACC'ESS. 
As used in this Agreement. the word "datu" shall mean all information and 
things developed or obtained during the perfonnancc of, or acquired or 13. 
developed by reason oi: this Agrcl'ment. including. but nm limited to, all 
studies. rcpom. files. fonnulae. ,urvt·ys. maps. charts, sound recordings, video -"''"~· '''"'''' "'"''""'"''· ,, ... ,,,,. '"''~"'fl' represent.at ions, 

Subrecipient Initials: l .) c<2.._ 2.) 

computer programs. compmer printouts. notes, kiters. mcmor.mJa, papL·r. anJ 
documents, all whether finished or unfinished. 
Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date ihc Subrccipicnt shall grant 
to the Slate. or any person designated by it. unrestricted access to all dat:1 l<,r 
examination. duplication, publication, 1rnnslation, sale, disposal. or for any other 
purpose whatsoever. 
No data shall he subjccl to copyright io the United States or any other country by 
anyone other than the State. 
On and afier the Effective Date all data_ and any property which lws been 
received from the State or purchased wi1h funds provided for that purpose under 
this Agreement. shall he the property of the State. and shall be returned to the 
Smte upon demand or upon tcrminalion of this Agreement for any rca,;011. 
whichever shall first occur. 
lbc State. and anyone it shall designate. shall have unrestricted authority to 
publish. disclose, distribute and otherwise use. in whole or in part, all data. 
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding anythini; in 
this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations or the State hereunder. including, 
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder. arc contingent upon 
the availabilily or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State 
be liable for any paymenL~ hereunder in e,cess of such available or approprimed 
funds. In the event of a reduction or tcnninatinn of those funds. the State shall 
have the right to withhold pa)melll unriJ such funds become avai lable. if c,·er. and 
shall have the right to tem1inate this Agreement immediately upon giving the 
Subrecipie.nt notice or such tcnnination. 
EVENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES. 
Any one or more of the following a_ct.s or omissions of the Subrecipient shall 
constitute an event of default hereunder (hcrcinaflcr referred to as "Events of 
Default"): 
Failure to pcrfom1 the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or 
Failure to submit any report required hereunder: or 
Failure to maintain , or pem1it access 10, the records required hereunder: or 
Failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this ,\ grt•cment. 
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defoult, the Stale may take any one, or 
more. or all, of the following action.~: 
Give the Subrccipicnt a written notice specifying the Event of Default and 
requiring it lo be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser 
specification of time, 1hirty (30) days from the date of lhc notice; nnd if the Event 
of Default is not timely remedied, tenninate this Agreement. effective 1wo (2) 
days aflcr giving the Subrecipient notice of tcnnination: and 
Give lhe Subrecipicnt a wrillen notice specifying lhc Event of Default :ind 
suspending all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the 
portion of the Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue lo the Subrccipicnt 
during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State 
detennines that the Subrccipicnt has cured the Event of Dcfoult shall never be 
paid to ihc Subrccipicnt; and 
Set off against any other obligation the State may owe to the Subrccipient any 
cl.images the S1.11e suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and 
Treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of ils remedies al law or in 
equity, or both. 
TERMINATION. 
In the event of any early tennination of this Agreemenl for any reason other than 
the completion of the Project. the Subrccipiem shall deliver to the Gmnt Officer. 
nor later than fifteen (15) days after the date of tennination. a report (hereinafter 
referred to as the ''Tcm1ination Report") describing in de1ail all Project Work 
performed, and the Grant Amount earned. to and including the date or 
tcnninat ion. 
In ihc event of Termination under pamgraphs JO or 12.4 of these general 
pro,isions. the approval of such a Tcnnination Report by the State shall entitle the 
Subrccipicnt to r~'Ccivc that portion of the Grant amount came,! to and including 
the date of1cm1ination. 
In the event of Tcnnination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general 
provisions, the approval of such a Tennination Report by the State shall in nu 
event relieve the Subrccipient from any and all liabilily for damages sustained or 
incurred by the State as a result of the Subrccipicnt 's breach or it.s obligations 
hcrcumlcr. 
Notwithstanding any1hing in this Agreement to the contrary. either the State or, 
except where notice default has been given 10 the Subrccipient hereunder. the 
Subrccipient, may tenninatc this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days 
written notice. 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST. No officer. member of employee of the 
Subrecipicnt, and 110 representative, officer or employee of the State of New 
I lampshirc or of the governing body of the locality or localities in which the 
Project is to be pcrfom,cd. who exercises any functions or rcsponsibili1ics in the 
review or 

3.) Datc:g)I IJ lao 
Page 2 of6 



14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 
17.1 

17. 1.1 

17.1 2 

apprornl of the undcr1aking or carrying out of such Project. shall panicipatc in 17.2. 
any d::cision relating to this Agrccm,:111 which affects hi or her personal inh:rcst 
or the interest of any corporation. partnership, or association in which he or she 
is directly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she lwve any personal or 
pecuniary interest. dirt-ct or indirc-ct. in this .-\~cement or the proceeds thereof. 
SUliRECIPIENT'S RELATION TO Tl IE STATE. In the pcrfonnanec of thi s 
/\grcemcnt the Subrccipicnt. its employees. and any subcontractor or subgmntce 18. 
of the Subrecipicnl arc in all re~pccts independent eon1ractnrs. and nrc nci1hcr 
agents nor employee-,; or the Stale. ~either the Subrccipicnt nor any of its 
officers, employees. agents. members, subcomractors or subgrantccs. shall have 
autlwrity lo bind the State nor arc they cn1i1kd to any of the benefits, workmen's 
compcns.,tion or emoluments provided by the State lo its employees. 
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Subrc,ipicnt shall not assign. 19. 
or otherwise trJ11sfer any interest in this Agreement \Vithout the prior written 
co11scn1 of the Staie. None or the Project Work shall be subcontracted or 
subgrantcd by the Subrccipient other than a.~ set fonh in Exhibit A without the 
prior wrillcn consent of the State. 20. 
l~DEMNIFICATION. The Suhrecipient shall defend. indcmniiy and hold 
hannlcss the State, its officers and employees. from and against any and all 
losses suffered by the State, its officers ond employees. und ony and all claims, 
liabilities or penalties :L,scned against the State, its officers and employees, by or 21. 
on behalf of any person. on account of. based on, re.~uhing from, arising out of 
(or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the 
Subrecipicn1 or subcontrnctor. or subgrnntee or other agent of the Subrccipient. 
Nohvithstanding the fon,going. nothing herein contained shnll be deemed 10 

constitute a woivcr of the sovereign immunity of the Stale, which immunity is 
hereby reserved 10 the State. This covenant shall survive the termination or this 22. 
agreement. 

INSCRANCE AND BOND. 
The Subrccipicnt shall, at its own e.xpcnse. obtain and maintain in force, or shall 
require any subcontractor, subgrantcc or assignee pcrfom1ing Project work to 
obtain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of 1hc State, the following 
insurance: 24. 
Statutory workmen's compensation and employees liability insurance for all 
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and 
Comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, 
death or property damage. in amounts not less than S 1,000,000 per occurrence 
and S2.000.000 aggregate for lxxlily injury or death any one incident, and 
$500,000 for property damage in any one incident: and 

Subrecipient Jnitials: I.) J, 

The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paragraph . hall be !he 
slandard fom1 employed in the Siatc of New Hampshire. issued by underwriters 
acceptable 10 the Stme , and authorized to do business in the State of New 
1 lampshirc. Each policy shall contain a clause prohibiting cancellation or 
modification of the policy earlier than ten ( I 0) days after written notice thereof 
has been received by the State. 
\V;\JVER OF BRF.AC-11 . No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof 
after any Even! of Default shall be deemed a waiver of i1s rights with regard to 
that Ev-,nt. or any subsequent Event. No express wa iver of any Event of Default 
shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver 
shall be deemed a wairer of the right of the State 10 enforce each and all of the 
provisions hereof upon any fiJ11_hcr or other default on the pa1t of the Subrccipicnt. 
NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed 10 have 
lx,en duly delivered or giYen at the time of mailing by certified mail, po·mgc 
prepaid, in a United SLstes Post Office addressed to the panics a1 the addresses 
first above given. 
AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only 
by an instrument in writing signed by the panics hereto and only after approval of 
such amendment. waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the Stale of 
New I lampshirc. if required, or by the signing State Agency. 
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be 
con.,tnied in accordance with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is 
binding upon and inures to the benefit of the panics and their respective 
successors and assignees. The captions and contents of the "subject" blank arc 
us<.-d only :is a matter of cmweniencc, and are not 10 be considered o part of this 
Agreement or to be used in determining the intend of the parties hereto. 
THIRD PARTIES. Titc parties hereto do not intend lo bcnefil any third parties 
and this 1\grccmcnt shall not be construed to confer any such tx:ncfit. 
ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may tx: executed in a number 
of counterparts. each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire 
ah>-rcemcnt and understanding between the parties. and supersedes all prior 
agreements and undcrstanding.s relating hereto. 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The addi tional provisions set forth in Exhibit C hereto 
~re incorpora,cd as par1 of this ;1!,)TCCmcnt. 

Datc:c9111 /JQ 
Page 3 of6 



EXHIBIT A 

Scope of Services 

I. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'the State'·) is awarding the Town of Newfields (hereinafter 
referred to as "the Subrecipienl'") $7.500.00 within the Federal Fiscal Year 2018 Pre­
Disaster Mitigation Grant Program (PDM) to update their Local Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

2. ·'The Subrecipient" agrees to submit quarterly progress repo1ts within fifteen ( 15) days after 
each quarter (April 15 th

, July I 5t11, October I 5th, and January 151h) until all activities 
associated with the grant award have been completed. 

3. ·'The Subrecipienf' agrees that the project grant period ends April l, 2022 and that a final 
performance and expenditure report will be sent lo ·'the State·• by May 1, 2022. 

4. ·'The Subrecipient" agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules, 
regulations, and requirements. 

5. ·'The Subrecipient'· shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other 
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. ln these 
records, ·'the Subrecipient" shall maintain documentation of the 25% cost share required by 
this grant. 

Subrecipient Initials: I .)--=-cf_,,__ __ Date: o) \ I I lciO 
Page 4 of6 



EXHJBJT B 

Grant Amount and Method of Payment 

I. GRANT AMOUNT 

Aonlicant Grant 
Share (Federal Funds) Cost Totals 

Project Cost $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $10,000.00 
Project Cost is 75% Federal Funds, 25% Applicant Share 

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
Award Title & #: Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant (PDM) EMB-20 I 9-PC-0004 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97 .047 (PDM) 
Applicant's Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 839654832 

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

a. "The Subrecipient'· agrees the total payment by "the State·• under this grant agreement shall be 
up to $7,500.00. 

b. "The State" shall reimburse up to $7,500.00 to " the Subrecipient" upon " the State'· receiving 
appropriate documentation of expended funds (i.e, copies of invoices and cancelled checks) and 
proof of match from "the Subrecipient" . 

c. Upon State Business Office Approval, allowable match may be incurred for this project from 
the start of the federal period of performance of this grant, October l, 2018, to the identified 
completion date April l , 2022. 

Subrecipient Initials: l .)_0-'--"C~ -- Datc:o.\l II lciO 
Page 5 of6 



l~XHIBIT C 

Special Provisions 

1. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party. 

2. Any funds advanced to " the Subrecipient'' must be returned to "' the State" if the grant agreement is 
terminated for any reason other than completion or the project. 

3. Any funds advanced to "the Subrecipient" must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving 
the advanced funds. 

4. "The Subrecipient" will be required to provide the formally approved Local Hazard Mitigation 
Plan electronically (via email or CD) at the completion of the project. 

5. "The Subrecipient" agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR 
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required , at the end of each audit period "the 
Subrecipient'· wi ll certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that 
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and 
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to "the State ... 

Additionally, "the Subrecipient" has or will notify their auditor or the above requirements prior to 
performance of the audit. "The Subrecipienf' will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant 
period will be covered by a compliance andit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit 
must be submitted. "The Subrecipient'" will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit 
was done in accordance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR 200. ''The Subrecipient'· will also ensure that 
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end 
of this audit period. 

Subrccipient Initials: l .)_e,R_ "' __ _ Datc:~ \ll \~{) 
Page 6 of6 



TOWN OF NEWFIELDS SELECT BOARD 
MEETING MINUTES 

TUESDAY FEBRUARY 11, 2020 

Select Board Present: Chris Hutchins, Michael Summu, and Jamie Thompson 
Others I11c/ude: Fire Chief.fejf Buxtou, Kelly McGowan & Jacqui Silva11i 

Call to order at 7:15 pm 

The Selectmen reviewed and approved the following items: 

School Tax Paid 
Checks Dated 
Checks Dated 
Checks Dated 

02/10/20: 
02/03/20: 
02/07/20: 
02/14/20: 

Accounts Payable Manifest $348,232.00 
Accounts Payable Manifest $ 1,317.36 
Accounts Payable Manifest $ 8,259.82 
Accounts Payable Manifest $ 14,300.33 

Fire Chief Buxton presented the concept drawings for the Fire Station's addition to the Select 
Board. The drawings do not give a correct estimate of the elevation on the school side as he is 
trying to keep the costs down at this time. He stated that Tom Hayward, lhe School Board chair, 
is also in favor of keeping the cost down and spoke of the possibility of closing off the driveway 
adjacent to the Fire Station which would allow for additional school parking. If the school can 
work with Knipstein to put in a decent parking lot without a lot of engineering, it will help keep 
the costs down. Chief Buxton would also like to improve the cosmetic look of the Station to have 
it look more presentable to the Town. He has verified that the Station's two boilers are compatible 
with the addition. There will be a need for electrical work but the mechanical work for the addition 
should be at a minimum. The Seabrook Siren Pole which is owned by Florida Power and Light 
will need to be moved, but since it is not the Town's, it can be moved multiple times without 
issue/costs. Chief Buxton believes it's a sh·aight forward addition without plumbing. He will 
continue to work with Mike Todd to get an estimate within the next three weeks. He was given 
an estimate for grading of approximately $10k-12k. Jamie questioned whether it would be an 
option to purchase the house beside the Station. Chief Buxton replied he believes the resident no 
longer wishes to sell. Michael asked if there are any structural issues with the building. Chief 
Buxton replied that depending on the estimate and his budget, he may have some additional items 
completed. Otherwise, they will be done in the future. Chief Buxton closed by saying he will 
keep the Board up to date. 

1d Michael motioned, seconded by Chris, to accept the tenns of the Pre-Disaster Mitigation Gra11t 
Program as presented in the amount of $7,500 to update the Town of Newfields Local Hazard 
Mitigation Plan. Furthermore, the Board acknowledges that the total cost of this project will be 
$10,000, in which the town will be responsible for 25% match $2,500. All were in favor and the 
motion carried. 

The Select Board tabled the Purchasing Policy update until next week to allow time for the Board 
to review the current policy. 



Primex= 
NH i'l:blic Risk Mcnogeml!l>t ucho~ CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) is organized under lhe New Hampshire Revised Statutes Amotated, Chapter 5-8, 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Prlmex" Is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for lhe benefit of political subdivisions In the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entiUed lo the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition. Primex" may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However. any coverage exlended to a non-member is subject lo aD of lhe terms, condlUons, exclusions, amendments, rules. policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3

, Including but not limited to lhe final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Ptimex3 Board of Trustees. The Addllional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shaH be deemed Included in the Member's per occurrence lbnil. and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liab!Uly as set forth by the Coverage Documents and DeclaraUons. The Dmll shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of lhe member. General Liability coverage Is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and CoV1!fa9e B (Property 
Damage Liabmly) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omlssions), D (Unfair Employment PracUces), E (Employee Benefit Uabilily) and F 
(Educator's Legal liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entily is a member In good standtng of the New Hampshire PubBc Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any lime by the actions of Prim ex 1. As of the dale this certlflcate ls Issued, the information set out below accurately reflects lhe 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificale is issued as a mailer of lnforrnaUon only and confers no rights upon lhe certificate holder. This certificate does not amend. extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by lhe coverage categories !Isled below. 

PBF1iclpeUng Member. Men-1:MNumber. 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members 
Property & Liability Program 

Company Alfotdlng Covsrsge: 

NH Public Risk Management E.xchange • Primex3 
Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord NH 03301-2624 

X General Liability (Occurrence Form) 
Professional Liablllty (describe) 

1/112020 1/1/2021 Each Ocwrrence S 5,000,000 

D Claims O Occurrence 
Made 

Any auto 

Workers' Compensation & Employers' Llablllty 

Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER; I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee 

NH Dept of Safety 
33 Hazen Dr. 
Concord, NH 03301 

General A le 
Fire Damage (Any one 
fire 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

Combined Single limit 
(Eadl Acddenl) 

Aggregate 

Statutory 

Each Accident 

Dlsease-Eacn~ 

Disease - Poley Um1t 

Blanket Limit. Replacement 
Coat (UIUSS otherwise stated) 

S 5,000,000 

Prlmex•- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ~~P..«lt 

Date: 12/1812019 mDUrcen®nhnrimex.nm 
Please direct Inquires to: 

Prlmex• Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 



Town of Greenville 
Town of Hampton Falls 
Town of Hill 
Town of Hillsborough 
Town of Homs 
Town of Jackson 
Town of Litchfield 
Town of Loudon 
Town of Madbury 
Town of Madison 
Town of Mar1borough 
Town of Meredith 
Town of Middleton 
Town of Mont Vernon 
Town of Moultonborough 
Town of New Boston 

~, Town of New Ipswich 
~ Town of Newfields 

Town of Newington 
Town of Newton 
Town of Pembroke 
Town of Pittsfield 
Town of Plaistow 
Town of Raymond 
Town of Rindge 
Town of Rollinsford 
Town of Rye 
Town of Sansbury 
Town of South Hampton 
Town of Springfield 
Town of Stratham 
Town of Su!Rvan 
Town of Sunapee 
Town of Swanzey 
Town of Temple 
Town of Tilton 
TownofTroy 
Town of Tuftonboro 
Town of Wakefield 
Town of Walpole 
Town·of Wamer 
Town of Warren 
Town of Weare 
Town of Webster 
Town of Westmoreland 
Town ofWnton 
Town of Windsor 
Town of Woodstock 
Woodsville Water & Light Department 

188 
192 
199 
200 
203 
207 
222 
225 
229 
230 
232 
235 
237 
242 
243 
246 
263 
250 
252 
257 
267 
271 
273 
2n 
279 
281 
284 
286 
294 
295 
301 
303 
304 
307 
309 
311 
312 
313 
315 
316 
317 
318 
321 
322 
324 
327 
323 
332 
516 



P.rJm~ CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primer) ls organized under the New Hampshire Revised Slatutes Annola!Bd, Cllapter 5-8, 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In BUOICtauc:e with those statutes, lls Trust Agreement and bylaws, Prfmr Is 8Ulhorlzed IO provide pooled l1slt 
management programs establlshed fo, the benelll of pollUc:al subdivisions In the Stale of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Prime~ Is entltled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addlllon, Prim~ may extend the same COY8l8ge to non-membets. 
However, any COYel'llge extended to a non-member Is subject lo an or the tenns, c:cnditlons, exicluslcns, amendments. rules, pcl1c:les and procedures 
that are eppllc:atlle to the members of f>rllner, lnclucl!ng but no! limited to the final and blncflng resolutlon of an dalma and coverage ~ before the 
Prlmexl Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per oc:c:urrenc:e lfmll lhaD be deemed !raided In the Mambef's per OCQffl'8nc:e l!rnll, and 
therefore shall redLH:e the Member's llmll of llabi!lly as set fotth by lhe Cowrago Domnonts and Dedaratlons. The llml shown may have been recb:ed 
by c:lalms paid on behalf of the member. Geneml Llab!lity coverage Is llmlted to Coverage A (Personal Injury Uabllny) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Uablllly) only, Coverage's C (Public Offlc:lals Errors and Omissions), 0 (Unfair Employment Prac:llc:es), E (Employee Benefit Uabllfty) and F 
(Educ:atots Legal Uablllty Clalm&-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of c:overege. 

The below named enUty Is a member In good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The c:overaga provided may, 
however, be nNlsed al any time by lhe ec:tJons ol Prlmex'. As Of the date this c:ertlfk:a!e Is Issued, the lnfonnatlon set out below ac:c:urately rellec:ls the 
categories of c:ovarage established for the current COll8rB!IB year. 

This Cettlflc:ale Is Issued as a mauar of lnfonnatlon only and confers no rights upon the c:ertlflc:ate holder. This c:ertillcale cloes not amend, extand, or 
alter the coverage affonied by lhe coverage categories llsted below. 

Pattk;lpdng Member. Member Numb8r. 

Prlmex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members 
Workers' Compensation Program 

General Llablllty (Oc:c:ummce Form) 
Professional Uablllty (describe) 

□ ~ □ Oc:cunenc:e 

Any auto 

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Uabmty 

Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) 

DascrfpUon: Proof of Prfmex Member coverage only. 

1/112020 

Ccmpsny A/lorrllng CcMnQ9: 

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Prlmax3 
Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2824 

Flr9 Damage (Any one 
fire 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

Combined Single Umll 
(e.t,Acddcnl) 

Aggregate 

1/1/2021 X $2,000,000 

Each Accident s2.000.000 

Olsease-l!ach l:rllploya 

Disease- f'dlcJUNt 

Glrietllmlt, R9S)lacemenl 
Colt(unlasoO....lbded) 

1-C:::ER:.:.:TI.::,F.:,:ICA:::::,:;JE::_:;HO::::LD==E::.:R::..: --IL..--L:Ad:.=.::dl:.:ll:;:on:.:;a::.1.:::Co,.:.;•:.:ret:.;:1'9:,:::d.:.P=arty~.L--.L.,.;;;;Loss=..;.P.;;,lc.,;;.;;._~ Prtmax'- NH Pubnc Risk Management Exdulngo 

1-------------------------l By: Z.,&dA.JI 

NH Dept of Safely 
33Hazen0r. 
Concord, NH 03301 

Date: 12/1812019 m 
Please cllrec:l Inquires to: 

Primer C1a1ma1Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

SOS-228-31133 fax 



Town of Effingham 
Town of Ellsworth 
Town of Epping 
Town of Epsom 
Town of Errol 
Town of Exeter 
Town of Farmington 
Town of Francestown 
Town of Franconia 
Town of Freedom 
Town of Fremont 
Town of Gilford 
Town of Gilmanton 
Town of Gilsum 
Town of Goffstown 
Town of Gorham 
Town of Goshen 
Town of Grafton 
Town of Greenfield 
Town of Greenville 
Town of Groton 
Town of Hampstead 
Town of Hampton Falls 
Town of Hancock 
Town of Harrlsvllle 
Town of Henniker 
Town of HUI 
Town of Hillsborough 
Town of Homs 
Town of Hopkinton 
Town of Jackson 
Town of Jaffrey 
Town of Jefferson 
Town of Kensington -
Town of Kingston 
Town of Lancaster 
Town of Langdon 
Town of Lempster 
Town of Uncoln 
Town of Utchfleld 
Town of Uttleton 
Town of Loudon 
Town of Lyman 
Town of Lyndeborough 
Town of Madbury 
Town of Madison 
Town of Marlborough 
Town of Mason 
Town of Meredith 
Town of Middleton 
Town of Milan 
Town of MIiford 
Town of Milton 
Town of Monroe 
Town of Mont Vernon 
Town of Mouttonborough 
Town of Nelson 
Town of New Boston 

~ Town of New Ipswich 
Town of Newfields 
Town of Newington 
Town of Newport 

164 
165 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
173 
174 
176 
177 
176 
179 
160 
161 
182 
183 
184 
186 
188 
189 
190 
192 
193 
195 
198 
199 
200 
203 
205 
207 
208 
209 
211 
212 
214 
218 
219 
220 
222 
223 
225 
226 
228 
229 
230 
232 
234 
235 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
246 
253 
250 
252 
256 



September 19, 2019 

Jennifer Harper 
Director 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

Re: FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 97. 0-17 
Award No. EMB-2019-PC-000-I 

Dear Director Harper: 

t.;.S. Department or Homelnncl Srcurit)· 
FE:-.11\ R~g.ion I 
99 I ligh Stre~t 
Boston. 7'1 ,\ 02110 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") has approved the New Hampshire 
Department of Public Safety Homeland Security and Emergency Management's ("HSEM") 
application for financial assistance under the FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program in 
the amount of $371,248.35. As a condition of the federal award, HSEM is required to contribute 
a non federal match in the amount of $123,749.49, or 25% of the total approved project cost of 
$494,997.84. This award, numbered EMB-20 I 9-PC-0004, currently includes the following 
approved projects as further detailed in the agreement articles: 

Project Number: PDMC-PL-01-NH-2018-001 
Description: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Updates 
Project Cost: $217,999.00 (federal award S 163.499.25, nonfederal match S54,499. 75) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19, 2019 

Project Number: PDMC-PL-0 I-NH-2018-002 
Description: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Updates 2 
Project Cost: $231,999.00 (federal award $173,999.25, nonfederal match $57,999.75) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
A ward Date: September 1 9, 2019 

Project Number: PDMC-MC-01-NH-2018-003 
Description: Management Costs 
Project Cost: $44,999.84 (federal award S33 ,749.85, nonfederal match Sl 1,249.99) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19, 20 19 

www.fcma.gov 



Director Jennifer Harper -2- September 19, 2019 

By accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are 
incorporated into the terms of this award: 

• Grant agreement articles (attached to this award letter) 
• Obligating document, FEMA Form 76-lOA (attached to this award letter) 
• Record of Environmental Consideration (attached to this award letter) 
• FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program Notice of Funding Opportunity 

If you have any questions, please contact Jason Kennedy, Grants Management Specialist., at 
(617) 956-7678. 

Sincerely, 

~ A.. () J ., , lum. 
Capi:n~, USCG (Ret), CEM 
Regional Administrator 
FEMA Region I 

WRW:tan 

cc: Fallon Reed, Planning Chief: NH HSEM 
Whitney Welch, Assistant Planning Chief: NH HSEM 
Kayla Henderson, State Hazard Mitigation Planner, NH HSEM 

Enclosures 


